## BURKE CREEK RABE MEADOW RIPARIAN RESTORATION PROJECT STATELINE, NEVADA

Nevada Tahoe Conservation District 400 Dorla Ct., PO Box 915 Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89448 (775) 586-1610

The following modifications are hereby made to the Bidding and Contract documents for the above referenced project:

## CHANGES TO THE BID DOCUMENTS

**ITEM 1:** The bid period shall be extended by one week or seven (7) calendar days. Item 1 on Page N-1, "Notice to Contractors" shall be modified to:

"Sealed proposals will be received in the Office of the Nevada Tahoe Conservation District (NTCD) at 400 Dorla Court, Zephyr Cove, Nevada, or via email to mkelly@ntcd.org until 3:00 P.M. on May 13, 2024 for the "BURKE CREEK RABE MEADOW RIPARIAN PROJECT, STATELINE, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA".

Sealed proposals will be opened virtually at 4:00 PM on the same day in the NTCD Conference Room. An online meeting link will be posted on ntcd.org 24 hours prior to the bid opening. The Nevada Tahoe Conservation District Board of Supervisors will consider award of the contract at a subsequently scheduled meeting in May 2024."

And Item 1 on Page I-1, "Instructions to Bidders" shall be modified to:

"Proposals shall be made on the form provided therefore in these Solicitation Documents, and all applicable blank spaces in the form shall be filled; numbers for item bid shall be stated both in writing and in figures; the signatures of all persons shall be in longhand; and the completed form shall be without interlineation, alteration or erasure. The form shall be enclosed and sealed in an envelope which is to be marked "BURKE CREEK RABE MEADOW RIPARIAN RESTORATION PROJECT, STATELINE, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA", and it shall be addressed to the Nevada Tahoe Conservation District 400 Dorla Court, Zephyr Cove, Nevada 89448. Sealed proposals will be received in the Office of the Nevada Tahoe Conservation District at 400 Dorla Court, Zephyr Cove, Nevada, or via e-mail to mkelly@ntcd.org until 3:00 P.M. on May 13, 2024."

ITEM 2: Section 165.02 of the Special Technical Provisions shall have the following information added:

"For restoration work between Stations 19+50 through 23+00 on Burke Creek and Kahle Ditch shown on C2.0 on the Project Plans, diversion and dewatering operations shall consist of a gravity diversion being in place for a minimum of 24 hours followed by point dewatering with a minimum pump capacity of 100 gallons per minute being in place for up to five (5) hours to deal with nuisance flows. If, after one and one-half days (29 hrs) of attempting to dry out the area between Stations 19+50 and 23+00, there is still groundwater intrusion that does not allow equipment access or compaction, the Contractor and Engineer shall stop point dewatering actions and proceed with an alternative restoration plan that does not require complete grading and compaction in the wet area. This alternative grading will work on both sides of the existing creek and require no more earthwork that outlined on sheet C1.0 of the Project Plans. The contractor is not expected to perform pump dewatering overnight in this area at any time and if this is a requirement to keep the area dry enough for the work shown, the work will be modified. Finally, if after 24 hours of gravity diversion and 5 hours of point dewatering, the area is dry enough to complete the work shown on sheet C2.0 of the Project Plans, diversion and dewatering shall stay in place per the approved dewatering plan. If the plans are modified, the prices paid for the bid items "Dewatering/Diversion," "Floodplain and Channel Earthwork," and "Sod Blanket Channel" will be honored for

## ADDENDUM NO. 2, Page 2 of 2

the modified work though it is expected that a similar effort will be required. "Buried Log Grade Controls" will only be paid if constructed as shown on the Project Plans."

## **CLARIFICATION ITEMS**

CLARIFICATION ITEM 1: A signed copy of Addendum 2 shall be attached to and submitted with the bid proposal.

**CLARIFICATION ITEM 2:** Project start date is flexible as long as work can be completed by October 15, 2024 and adhere to the Jennings Pond start date requirements for dewatering. However, Item 2 on page S-1 in the solicitation documents states that work shall begin within 60 calendar days from the notice to proceed. The issuance of the notice to proceed is flexible and will be agreed upon by the Contractor and the Engineer.

**CLARIFICTION ITEM 3:** Nevada Tahoe Conservation District Staff have observed that that beaver dam placement at Station 19+50 has dried out Burke Creek and Kahle Ditch to the outlets at Lake Tahoe during the summer months. These dams force water to route area the area downstream of 19+50 to the north and through the culvert that is planned for replacement at Nevada Beach Campground Road on sheet C2.0 of the Project Plans.

CLARIFICATION ITEM 4: Fence removal past station 22+59.77 is shown on Page iv (4) of the Project Plans.

END OF ADDENDUM	
Name of Firm:	Date:
Ву:	